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ATEST Second Workshop 

 

Brussels 31st January 2011 

 

Discussion Minutes 

After the presentations section of the workshop, a discussion was held on two major 
topics, in two groups. The following is a synthesis of the main points that came up in 
the discussion. 

Topic 1. How does the proposed methodology and tools’ characterisation fit 
with the SET-Plan needs? 

ATEsT should be able to adapt the specification over time to account for changes in 

• Markets 

• Demand due to consumers changes 

• Competitiveness of industry 

 

Policy questions always interface with different levels 

• Timing and Time-horizon 

• Interference with other Policy issues 

• (Macro)economic issues 

ATEsT should address such questions and social aspects in order to not lose 
sights of the complex interaction between the energy sector and events in the 
rest of society/economy. Examples: 

• SET-Plan evolves over time and may need to address other kinds of 
policy aspects 

• Human resources as potential bottlenecks towards a low carbon 
society . 

• Handle new technology concepts entering beyond 2020 when 
addressing 2020 goals. 

• The evolution of the future demand need to be better understood in 
the concept of SET-plan, (a shift from industrial economy toward 
service economy can lower the need for additional electricity capacity). 
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ATEst should ensure that not just the optimal pathway is considered in addressing 
policy questions, but also at the best way to get there accounting for (irrational) 
consumer behavior, unexpected events, different scenario’s (what if things run 
differently than first planned?) In real life, things never happen as indicated by model 
runs. 

The supply of materials and potential material bottlenecks for the energy 
technologies could be included more explicitly in the list (although this is considered 
as part of the LC Analysis). The learning effect is crucial from the SET-Plan point of 
view, so the inclusion of these specifications is important. 

With a view on the 20-20-20 targets, the renewable energy part might need to be 
analysed in more detail. The storage technologies and the resource analysis of RES 
could be included in more detail. These points are referred to in the existing 
specifications, but some might be hidden in a broader specification. 

An attempt could be made to include non-technological barriers (e.g. market 
operation) apart from the technology acceptance, and behavioral aspects. Include 
tools/models on behavior, e.g. consumer research, societal embedding of 
innovations. 

Regarding the tool selection methodology: 

A penalty function could be included in the combination creation approach, to help 
limit the number of alternatives. The model accessibility (or the cost of accessibility) 
should be added as an extra dimension in the selection process. Also in the 
combination creation one could include the cost of interfacing of model combinations 
(in the case of hard linking the models) or the cost of adaptability, or improvement of 
models. Data complexity for a model could be raised as another dimension. Getting 
sufficient data to run a model might be too difficult in some cases. The question of 
how many models could be included in a combination is rather difficult to address. 
Soft linking can be very time consuming and all models cannot be linked! Linking 
models that partly overlap, might lead to convergence problems and in this case the 
combinations should include only a small number of models (maybe up to 4). In the 
case of a sequential application of models that clearly do not interact it might be 
possible to have more then 4 models. It would be interesting to include the coupling 
of quantitative models with qualitative methods. This should be an iterative process, 
using models to quantify the effects and qualitative approaches to increase the 
understanding of each alternative. 

A third part ownership, “non-ownership”, of the models is an issue and need to be 
approached. Non-ownership can be associated to high cost, low/non transparency 
and not in control of the assumptions. On other hand, complex model need in-house 
personal, which can be cost intensive as well and it is expansive to keep a model 
updated 
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Soft linking issues are a potential threat and can lead to inconsistence assumptions; 
the definition of model parameters like geographic arrangement, technologies 
included, etc. may be different.  

Regarding the individual model evaluations this should be done at least by one 
model user as well as the model developer. For the future use of the Toolbox there is 
a need for: 

• Periodic validation of the toolbox with policy makers and industrial 
stakeholders to see whether the toolbox is still up to date 

• Leave the possibility to add models and specifications later on 

 
 
Topic 2: Does the proposed form of the ATEsT toolbox fit with the expectations 
of an information service? What are the expectations from the outcome of the 
ATEsT project? 

The ATEsT methodology should be an open methodology approach so that 
whenever a new tool appears or whenever a tool is improved, its rating could be 
updated and included in the toolbox. A software based approach (maybe a web 
platform) could be something useful to build. Other types of tools could be included in 
the set of tools examined e.g. trade off analysis. 

The target groups of the toolbox are policy makers on the public sector level, 
technology developing industries, investors.  

Overall the idea of an open access type of tool that has a mechanism of refreshing 
by updating the models information regularly would be very useful. 
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Registrations 

 Organization Name e-mail adress 

1 

Spanish Office for 
Science and 
Technology  Ignacio Martin martin.cdti@sost.be 

2 
The Research 
Council of Norway  Dr. Stian Nygaard bki@rcn.no; sny@forskningsradet.no 

3 ESTELA Pepe Fresneda pf@estelasolar.eu 

4 

European 
Technology Platform 
on Renewable 
Heating & Cooling 

Paola 
Mazzucchelli 
(EUREC) Mazzucchelli@eurec.be 

5 

Sustainable Nuclear 
Energy Technology 
Platform 

Vincent Chauvet 
(LGI Consulting) vincent.chauvet@lgi-consulting.com 

6 
SINTEF Energy 
Research 

Dr Bjorn H. 
Bakken Bjorn.H.Bakken@sintef.no 

7 University of Zagreb Goran Krajacic Goran.Krajacic@fsb.hr 
8 CEA Claude AYACHE claude.ayache@cea.fr 
9 JRC - IPTS Tobias Wiesenthal Tobias.WIESENTHAL@ec.europa.eu 

10 JRC - IPTS Peter Russ Peter.RUSS@ec.europa.eu 
11 JRC - IPTS Paul Dowling Paul.DOWLING@ec.europa.eu 
12 JRC - IPTS Antonio Soria JRC-IPTS-ECCET-secretariat@ec.europa.eu 

13 DG RTD 
Christophe 
Schramm Christophe.SCHRAMM@ec.europa.eu 

14 DG RTD Benoit Merland Benoit.MERLAND@ec.europa.eu 
15 DG RTD Emma Bagyary Emma.BAGYARY@ec.europa.eu 
16 DG RTD Arnaud Mercier Arnaud.MERCIER@ec.europa.eu 

17 VITO NV 
Dr. Gerrit Jan 
Schaeffer gerritjan.schaeffer@vito.be 

18 

Norwegian Electricity 
Industry Association, 
EBL Mr. Axel Collett ac@energinorge.no 

19 EDISON S.p.a.  Marco Margheri marco.margheri@edison.it 

20 

MINISTERO 
DELL'AMBIENTE E 
DELLA TUTELA DEL 
TERRITORIO E DEL 
MARE - TASK 
FORCE PRESSO UE Guido Bortoni dipartimento.energia@sviluppoeconomico.gov.it 

21 

MINISTERO 
DELL'AMBIENTE E 
DELLA TUTELA DEL 
TERRITORIO E DEL 
MARE - TASK 
FORCE PRESSO UE Giuseppe Tripoli dipartimento.impresa@sviluppoeconomico.gov.it

22 
Belgian Science 
Policy Office Mr. Igor Struyf Igor.Struyf@belspo.be 

23 
Swedish Energy 
Agency Malin Lagerquist malin.lagerquist@energimyndigheten.se 

24 ECN Koen Schoots schoots@ecn.nl 

25 CRES 
George 
Giannakidis ggian@cres.gr 

26 CRES Kostas Tigas  ktigas@cres.gr 
27 CRES Christos Nakos cnakos@cres.gr 
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28 ENEA Oscar Amerighi oscar.amerighi@enea.it 

29 ENEA 
Maria Cristina 
Tommasino cristina.tommasino@enea.it 

30 Universitaet Stuttgart Markus Blesl mb@ier.uni-stuttgart.de 
31 Universitaet Stuttgart Ralf Kuder Ralf.Kuder@ier.uni-stuttgart.de 
32 VTT Tiina Koljonen Tiina.Koljonen@vtt.fi; annele.eerola@vtt.fi 
33 VTT Annele Eerola Annele.Eerola@vtt.fi 

34 EIHP 
Dražen Jakšić 
[djaksic@eihp.hr] djaksic@eihp.hr 

35 PSI Nazmiye Ozkan ozkann@psi.org.uk 
36 PSI Elisabetta Mocca E.Mocca@westminster.ac.uk 
37 CIEMAT Marta Santamaria marta.santamaria@ciemat.es 
38 JRC Anna Krook Anna.KROOK@ec.europa.eu 

39 JRC 
Marianne 
Zeyringer Marianne.ZEYRINGER@ec.europa.eu 

40 JRC Christian Thiel christian.thiel@ec.europa.eu 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


